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The U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission announced on Feb. 3 a groundbreaking settlement
with Activision Blizzard Inc. over the company's alleged control failures in dealing with human
capital-related disclosures. This settlement is the latest evidence of the commission's continuing
focus on human capital issues. In addition to enforcing provisions under existing law, Chairman Gary
Gensler and other commissioners have highlighted the need to consider new disclosure
requirements related to human capital. [1]

The February settlement, pursuant to which the video game maker agreed to pay $35 million to
resolve the charges, comes amid the controversy that Activision purportedly allowed pervasive
sexual harassment, discrimination, unequal pay and retaliation to occur, exhibiting a failure to
adequately respond.[2]

The SEC charged Activision not for its failure to establish a respectful culture in the workplace, but
for its alleged failure to have controls and processes in place to ensure that it adequately captured
the risks created by that workplace culture and described such risks in its filings.

At the same time, the SEC also settled charges related to Activision including nondisclosure
provisions in its standard separation agreements that could chill potential whistleblowers from
contacting the commission.

This core message — that companies need to have processes in place to ensure that they fully
evaluate their risks and that they adequately disclose such risks — is not new.

But what is new is the application of that concept to address a company's failure to adequately track
and assess the impact of workplace harassment and discrimination issues. This evolution in
disclosure expectations by the SEC is consistent with the increasing importance of workplace
culture issues to stakeholders, including shareholders.
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This article discusses how the order illustrates the SEC's approach to environmental, social and
governance from a disclosure perspective and the relevance of whistleblower protection rules to
employee agreements covering potential workplace misconduct, providing recommendations to
companies regarding potential compliance enhancements to consider in light of the focus on human
capital risk.

Disclosure Policies and Procedures Charge

The SEC cannot directly regulate a company's workplace culture. Since late 2020, however, the
commission has specifically required public companies to disclose human capital resources, as well
as any material human capital measures or objectives.[3]

The agency can, therefore, require that public companies have sufficient policies and procedures in
place to accurately make public disclosures with respect to human capital matters.[4]

The SEC's February order settled charges related to how Activision lacked "controls and procedures
among its separate business units designed to collect or analyze employee complaints of workplace
misconduct" across its business units between 2018 and 2021.[5] That is, the order did not allege
that Activision's disclosures were misleading or that the company took steps to conceal the
existence of workplace issues.

The SEC's order instead focused solely on the process that Activision went through in compiling the
relevant filings.

The order, which Activision entered without admitting or denying the relevant conduct, states that
Activision's management and disclosure committee lacked sufficient information to understand the
universe of employee complaints about workplace misconduct and, accordingly, did not assess for
material issues warranting public disclosure or whether its disclosures on workforce risk factors
were fulsome and accurate.[6]

The SEC pointed to Activision's own risk factor disclosures about the importance of its workforce
and its ability to attract, retain and motivate its personnel to support its case that such disclosures
were important to Activision, faulting the company for highlighting these generalized risks without
ensuring a means by which those making disclosure determinations could assess the potential
impact of the workplace conduct complaints.[7]

Jason Burt, director of the SEC's Denver Regional Office, noted that Activision's failure to
"implement necessary controls to collect and review employee complaints about workplace
misconduct ... left [Activision] without the means to determine whether larger issues existed that
needed to be disclosed to investors."[8]



Whistleblowing Charge

The commission's second set of charges reflects a similar application of a preexisting SEC priority to
the present case — ensuring that potential whistleblowers are not inhibited or discouraged by
separation or other employee agreements.

The agency's order settled charges related to allegations that Activision violated SEC whistleblower
protection Rule 21F-17, which in relevant part provides that "no person may take any action to
impede an individual from communicating directly with [SEC] staff about a possible securities law
violation, including enforcing, or threatening to enforce, a confidentiality agreement ... with respect
to such communications."[9]

The commission found that between 2016 and 2021, Activision's generic separation agreement
templates, used in the ordinary course for significant numbers of employees, required former
employees to notify Activision within one day of learning of a disclosure obligation or request for
information by an administrative agency, including the SEC.[10]

Burt said that "taking action to impede former employees from communicating directly with the
Commission staff about a possible securities law violation is not only bad corporate governance, it is
illegal."[11]

The SEC brought this charge even though it acknowledged that it was "not aware of any specific
instances" where former Activision employees were prevented from communicating with the
commission or where Activision took steps to enforce the relevant clause.

In addition, the SEC investigated and settled these charges against Activision despite the provision
explicitly stating that "nothing in this separation agreement shall prohibit ... disclosures that are
truthful representations in connection with a report or complaint to an administrative agency."[12]

In early 2022, Activision revised its separation agreements template, removing this notification
requirement in its entirety.[13]

Compliance Recommendations

Although not every public company faces the same degree of toxic workplace culture allegations as
those leveled against Activision, public companies should assess whether their current programs
meet the SEC's articulated expectations regarding tracking, analyzing and potentially disclosing
complaints regarding workplace culture.



1. Ensure your harassment and discrimination complaint procedures are effective at
receiving, reporting, tracking and investigating allegations of workplace misconduct.

Many organizations currently address harassment and discrimination complaints pursuant to
different procedures than those used for allegations of ethical or financial impropriety, potentially
utilizing line-level management or the human resources function to address such workplace
conduct concerns in the first instance.

Reassess your employee complaint policies and procedures to ensure that such complaints are
being recorded and documented consistently and thoroughly investigated.

2. Track and report to the necessary finance personnel or board committees on harassment
and discrimination cases.

Public companies should review their mechanisms for board-level review of human capital issues
including workplace culture complaints to ensure appropriate visibility into these issues.

Review and assess disclosure controls and procedures to ensure there are mechanisms in place to
elevate human capital-related issues in connection with the company's public disclosures.

3. Review your separation agreements to ensure language is compliant with current
expectations on the protection of whistleblowers.

The Activision resolution demonstrates that whistleblower complaints remain an important focus of
the SEC. The commission's statutory and regulatory provisions enable whistleblowers to raise
complaints with confidentiality and retaliation protections.[14]

Publicly traded companies should take this settlement agreement as a reminder to review their
confidentiality and separation agreements to ensure that they do not contain provisions that could
be viewed as contrary to the SEC's whistleblower protection rules. Given the SEC's broad view of
the whistleblower protection rule, all companies have to review exempting templates to ensure that
they do not — even unintentionally — run afoul of Rule 21F-17.

Conclusion

Interestingly, despite the obvious connections to the SEC's articulated ESG priorities — in particular
in this case, the human capital "S" issues — the press release announcing the action does not note
whether, or how, this fits in the commission's ESG focus.

But regardless of whether the SEC applies the sometimes controversial ESG label,[15] there is no
doubt that human capital disclosure controls are a type of misconduct on which the majority of the



commission is focused.

Critics of the resolution may derive support from Commissioner Hester Peirce's strong and public
dissent noting that in "using disclosure controls and procedures as its tool, [the SEC] seeks to nudge
companies to manage themselves according to the metrics the SEC finds interesting at the moment"
— but companies that fail to consider the potential risks attendant to human capital disclosures or
invest in policies and procedures to enable them to make such disclosures accurately do so at their
peril.[16]
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